Cargills Bank Limited
Annual Report 2016138

	 Bank	 Group
As at 31 December	 2016	 2015	 2016	 2015
	 Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000

36.1.1 Expense Recognised in the Income Statement – Gratuity
Current service cost	 4,183	 3,680	 5,364	 5,228
Interest cost	 949	 425	 949	 425
	 5,132	 4,105	 6,313	 5,653

36.1.2 Details of actuarial assumptions are as follows,
Discount rate per annum	 11.5%	 10%	 11.5%	 10%
Future salary increases	 10%	 7%	 10%	 10%
Retirement age (years)	 50	 60	 50 to 55	 55 to 60

An actuarial valuation of the retirement benefit obligation was carried out as at 31 December 2016 by Mr. M. Poobalanathan, AIA
a firm of professional actuaries. The valuation method used by the actuaries to value the fund is the 'Project Unit Credit Method
(PUC)', the method recommended by the Sri Lanka Accounting Standard LKAS 19 on 'Employee Benefits'.

The liability is not externally funded.

36.1.3 Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant,
would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below,

	 	Sensitivity effect on defined benefit obligation
As at 31 December	 	 	 2016	 2015
	 	 	 Rs. '000	 Rs. ‘000

1% increase in discount rate	 	 	 (268)	 (428)
1% decrease in discount rate	 	 	 283	 490
1% increase in salary escalation rate	 	 	 346	 446
1% decrease in salary escalation rate	 	 	 (334)	 (395)

	 Bank	 Group
As at 31 December	 2016	 2015	 2016	 2015
	 Rs. '000	 Rs. '000	 Rs. '000	 Rs. '000

37.	 Stated capital
Opening balance	 5,592,350	 4,968,850	 5,592,350	 4,968,850
Issue of ordinary shares	 5,802,071	 623,500	 5,802,071	 623,500
Closing balance	 11,394,421	 5,592,350	 11,394,421	 5,592,350

37.1	 Movement in number of ordinary shares
Opening balance	 483,000,000	 440,000,000	 483,000,000	 440,000,000
Issue of ordinary shares	 400,142,858	 43,000,000	 400,142,858	 43,000,000
Closing balance	 883,142,858	 483,000,000	 883,142,858	 483,000,000

Notes to the Financial Statements continued.

Cargills Bank Limited
Annual Report 2016 139

	 Bank	 Group
As at 31 December	 2016	 2015	 2016	 2015
	 Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000

38.	 Accumulated losses
Opening balance	 (737,703)	 (420,515)	 (741,767)	 (424,694)
Total comprehensive income
 Profit / (Loss) for the year	 12,067	 (316,208)	 26,014	 (315,825)
 Other comprehensive income	 492	 (980)	 981	 (913)
Movement due to change in shareholding	 -	 -	 (9,609)	 -
Expense on right issue	 -	 -	 (798)	 -
Transfer to statutory reserves	 (603)	 -	 (603)	 (335)
Closing balance	 (725,747)	 (737,703)	 (725,782)	 (741,767)

39.	 Reserves
39.1	 Statutory reserve
Opening balance	 -	 -	 335	 -
Transfer during the year	 603	 -	 603	 335
Closing balance	 603	 -	 938	 335

The statutory reserve fund is maintained as per the requirements under Section 20 (1) of the Banking Act No. 30 of 1988.
Accordingly, the fund is built up by allocating a sum equivalent to not less than 5% of the profit after tax, but before declaring any
dividend or any profits that are transferred elsewhere until the reserve is equal to 50% of the Bank’s stated capital and thereafter a
further sum equivalent to 2% of such profit until the amount of said the reserve fund is equal to the stated capital of the Bank.

The balance in the statutory reserve fund will be used only for the purpose specified in the Section 20 (2) of the Banking Act No. 30
of 1988.

	 Bank	 Group
As at 31 December	 2016	 2015	 2016	 2015